

No. 18-1501

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *Respondent*.

—————
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—————
**BRIEF OF REMEDIES AND RESTITUTION SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

—————
Douglas Laycock
Counsel of Record
2406 McBee St.
Austin, TX 78723
512-656-1789
dlaycock@virginia.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. Each Party’s Position Seriously Overreaches	5
II. Disgorgement, or Accounting for Profits, Is a Long-Established Equitable Remedy That Imposes Liability for the Wrongdoer’s Net Profits—Not Gross Profits or Gross Receipts.....	9
A. Disgorgement of a Wrongdoer’s Profits Is a Longstanding Equitable Remedy.	9
B. The Measure of Disgorgement Has Always Been the Wrongdoer’s Net Profits.	12
C. The Equitable-Disgorgement Remedy Also Applies to Fraud, and the Measure in Fraud Cases Is Also Net Profits.....	19
D. In Sum, the Commission’s Demand for Gross Receipts Is Not Equitable Relief, but Disgorgement of Net Profits Is Classic Equitable Relief.....	21
III. Petitioners’ Claim That Disgorgement Was Never an Equitable Remedy Badly Distorts the Cases.	22

IV. Each Defendant Is Liable Only for His or Her Own Profits, and Not for Profits Received by Other Participants in the Same Illegal Conduct.	26
V. The Court Should Reform the Commission’s Disgorgement Remedy Rather Than Abolish It.	31
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amusement Corp. v. Mattson</i> , 138 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1943).....	30
<i>Belford, Clarke & Co. v. Scribner</i> , 144 U.S. 488 (1892).....	29-30
<i>Brooks v. Conston</i> , 72 A.2d 75 (Pa. 1950).....	20
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	10, 15
<i>Dickson v. Patterson</i> , 160 U.S. 584 (1896)	20
<i>Dowagiac Manufacturing Co. v. Minnesota Moline Plow Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 641 (1915)	16
<i>Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1877).....	5, 18, 27
<i>Ellis v. Davis</i> , 109 U.S. 485 (1883)	23
<i>Falk v. Hoffman</i> , 135 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1922)	21
<i>Great-West Life and Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	24-25
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1912).....	10
<i>Healy v. Commissioner</i> , 345 U.S. 278 (1953)	16
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	13-14
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	3, 6, 8, 13
<i>Littlefield v. Perry</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 205 (1874)	18
<i>Livingston v. Woodworth</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 546 (1853).....	3, 10, 17
<i>L.P. Larson, Jr., Co. v. Wm. Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 277 U.S. 97 (1928).....	16

<i>Mason v. Graham</i> , 90 U.S. (23 Wall.) 261 (1874)	18
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981)....	30
<i>Moses v. Macferlan</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 676 (K.B. 1760) ..	10
<i>Mowrey v. Whitney</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 620 (1871)...	18
<i>Nelson-Salabes, Inc. v. Morningside Development, LLC</i> , 284 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	14
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 53 N.E. 854 (Mass. 1899)....	24
<i>Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 788 (1869).....	10, 16-17
<i>Sammons v. Colonial Press, Inc.</i> , 126 F.2d 341 (1st Cir. 1942)	30
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	6
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	3, 9-10, 14, 17, 25, 30
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 106 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1939)	15, 27, 30
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 447 (1854).....	6
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	11, 16
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	13, 25

<i>Twist v. Prairie Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 684 (1927).....	18-19, 24
<i>United States v. Bitter Root Development Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 451 (1906).....	23
<i>USM Corp. v. Marson Fastener Corp.</i> , 467 N.E.2d 1271 (Mass. 1984).....	28
<i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v. Pearson</i> , 140 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1944).....	29-30
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> , 336 P.2d 534 (Cal. 1959).....	28-29
<i>Westinghouse Electric and Manufacturing Co. v. Wagner Electric and Manufacturing Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 604 (1912).....	18
Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. III	8
Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §504 (2012).....	3, 14
Copyright Act of 1870	15, 29
Copyright Act of 1909	9-10, 15, 30
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §284 (2012)	3
35 U.S.C. §289 (2012)	3
Patent Act of 1836.....	11
Patent Act of 1870.....	9-10, 15
Securities Act 15 U.S.C. §77h-1 (2012)	8
15 U.S.C. §77k (2012)	7
15 U.S.C. §77t (2012).....	7

Securities and Exchange Act	
15 U.S.C. §78u (2012)	5, 7-8
Trademark Act (Lanham Act),	
11 U.S.C. §1117 (2012)	3
Trademark Act of 1905	10
Trade Secrets Act,	
18 U.S.C. §1836 (2012)	3
Secondary Authorities	
Laycock, Douglas & Hasen, Richard L., <i>Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> (5th ed. 2019)	24
Maitland, F.W., <i>Equity</i> (1936)	19
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (Am. Law Inst. 2011)	
generally.....	1, 3
§1 (Restitution and Unjust Enrichment)	13
§3 (Wrongful Gain).....	9, 13
§13 (Fraud and Misrepresentation)	19
§51 (Enrichment by Misconduct; Disgorgement; Accounting)	9, 12-13, 19, 25, 27
Roberts, Caprice L., <i>The Case for Restitution and Unjust Enrichment Remedies in Patent Law</i> , 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 653 (2010)	11
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America</i> (1st ed. 1836)	3, 10-11, 19, 20, 23
